

No. 10-56971

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,
Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, No. 09-CV-2371 (Gonzalez, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL KAMALA HARRIS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

SIMON J. FRANKEL
RYAN M. BUSCHELL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* the
Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Intervention by the State of California Is Particularly Warranted
Here, Where the Law at Issue Arises From the Core of the
State’s Police Power, and Where Similar Laws Have Been
Upheld for Centuries3

II. California Should Be Permitted to Intervene to Help Resolve
The Confusion Among California Counties that Has Resulted from
the Split-Panel’s Rulings5

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	4
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , No. 12-16258	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	4
<i>People v. Seale</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 107 (1969)	4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 6, 7
<i>Richards v. Prieto</i> , No. 11-16255	3, 8
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	4
